## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.Adopt a resolution proclaiming October 2016as Disability Employment Awareness)Month in Monterey County)

**WHEREAS**, the National **Disability Employment Awareness Month** was initially declared by United States Congressional Resolution in 1945 supporting workers with disabilities; and,

**WHEREAS,** America's workforce should reflect the diversity of its people, including people with disabilities; and,

**WHEREAS**, the skills that individuals with disabilities bring to our workplace and communities should be embraced to promote the right to equal employment opportunity for all people; and,

**WHEREAS**, through awareness, training, and support, people with disabilities can access opportunities for employment, enabling them to become integrated and contributing citizens of Monterey County; and,

**WHEREAS**, the most successful organizations proudly make inclusion a core value because they acknowledge inclusion works for workers, works for employers, works for opportunity, and works for innovation; and,

WHEREAS, October 2016 has been declared National Disability Employment Awareness Month with a theme of "Inclusion Works"; therefore, be it **PROCLAIMED** by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors that October 2016 be, and is hereby, declared Disability Employment Awareness Month in Monterey County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of the citizens thereof, hereby proclaims October 2016 as Disability Employment Awareness Month in Monterey County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried this th day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on September , 2016.

Dated: September , 2016 File Number: CR Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Ву \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy